
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Scrutiny Committee 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Tuesday 8 June 2021 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Main Hall - Town Hall 

 

For further information please contact:  

John Mitchell, Committee Services Officer, Committee Services Officer 

 01865 252217  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

  

 

  

Councillor Nigel Chapman  

Councillor Tiago Corais  

Councillor Dr Hosnieh Djafari-Marbini  

Councillor Paula Dunne  

Councillor James Fry  

Councillor Linda Smith  

Councillor Dr Christoper Smowton  

Councillor Imogen Thomas  

Councillor Marie Tidball  

Councillor Elizabeth Wade  

Councillor Naomi Waite  

Councillor Dick Wolff  

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Election of Chair for the Council Year 2021-22  

2   Election of Vice Chair for the Council Year 2021-22  

3   Apologies for absence  

 Cllr Djafari-Marbini, Cllr Dunne. 

 

 

4   Declarations of interest  

5   Chair's Announcements  

6   Minutes 9 - 14 

 Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 02 March 
2021 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

7   Work Plan & Forward Plan 15 - 22 

 The Scrutiny Committee operates within a work plan which is agreed at 
the start of the Council year. The work plan is driven to a very large 
extent by the Cabinet Forward Plan.  A summary of the latest version of 
the Forward Plan is attached.The Committee will be asked to agree its 
work plan as part of the following item. 
 

 

8   Scrutiny Operating Principles & Standing Panel 
Arrangements 

23 - 46 

 The Head of Law and Governance has submitted a report which seeks 
the Committee’s agreement to the adoption of  a set of operating 
principles for the Scrutiny Committee for the 2021/22 municipal year, 
establish standing panels and appoint standing panel Chairs. The 
recommendations are set out in the report. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

9   Oxford City Council Safeguarding Report 2019/20 47 - 120 

 Cabinet, at its meeting on 16 June, will consider a report on the Oxford 
City Council Safeguarding Report 2019/20. The Committee is asked to 
consider the report and agree any recommendations thereon.  

Councillor  Louise Upton, Cabinet Member for a Safer, Healthy Oxford; 
Dani Granito, Policy & Partnerships Team Manager; and Laura Jones, 
Safeguarding Coordinator, have been invited to attend for this item.  

 

 

10   County-Wide Transformation of Rough Sleeping 121 - 
156 

 Cabinet, at its meeting on 16 June, will consider a report on the County-
Wide Transformation of Rough Sleeping. The Committee is asked to 
consider the report and agree any recommendations thereon.  

Councillor Diko Blackings, Cabinet Member for Affordable Housing, 
Housing Security & Housing the Homeless; and Nerys Parry, Housing 
Strategy & Needs Manager, have been invited to attend for this item.  

 

 

 

11   Covered Market Leasing Strategy 157 - 
178 

 Cabinet, at its meeting on 16 June, will consider a report on the 
Covered Market Leasing Strategy. The Committee is asked to consider 
the report and agree any recommendations thereon.  

Councillor  Ed Turner, Cabinet Member for Finance & Asset 
Management; Jane Winfield, Head of Service for Corporate Property; 
Elaine Philip, Markets’ Manager; and Emma Gubbins, Senior Surveyor, 
have been invited to attend for this item.  

 

 

12   Report back on recommendations 179 - 
220 

 Cabinet on 10 March considered Scrutiny recommendations in relation 
to the Council Business Plan 2021-22; Citizen Engagement; Zero 
Carbon Council; and the Climate Emergency Review Group. The 
Cabinet responses to the recommendations are attached. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

13   Dates of future meetings  

 Meetings are scheduled as followed: 

 

Scrutiny Committee 

  

14 July 2021 

03 August 2021 

08 September 2021 

05 October 2021 

02 November 2021 

06 December 2021 

All meetings start at 6.00 pm. 

 

Standing Panels 

Housing & Homelessness: 05 July; 06 October; 04 November 

Finance & Performance: 08 July; 02 August; 06 September; 08 
December 

Companies: 21 June*; 20 September; 14 December   

 

 

*Please note this date may change. 

 

 

 

14   Matters Exempt From Publication  

 If the Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from 
publication part of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Committee to 
pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 
4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 on the grounds that their 
presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

The Committee may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

 Part Two – matters exempt from publication   

15   County-Wide Transformation of Rough Sleeping - 
Appendices 5 & 6 

221 - 
224 

16   Covered Market Leasing Strategy - Appendix 2 225 - 
226 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the 
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and 
direct you to the best place to record.  

The Council asks those recording the meeting: 

 To follow the protocol which can be found on the Council’s website  

 Not to disturb or disrupt the meeting 

 Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the 
proceedings. This includes not editing an image or views expressed in a way that may 
ridicule or show a lack of respect towards those being recorded. 

 To avoid recording members of the public present, even inadvertently, unless they are 
addressing the meeting. 

Please be aware that you may be recorded during your speech and any follow-up. If you 
are attending please be aware that recording may take place and that you may be 
inadvertently included in these. 

The Chair of the meeting has absolute discretion to suspend or terminate any activities 
that in his or her opinion are disrupt
[...]
w.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings


This page is intentionally left blank



Remote meeting 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

onTuesday 2 March 2021  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Gant (Chair) Councillor McManners (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Altaf-Khan Councillor Arshad 

Councillor Aziz Councillor Corais 

Councillor Fry Councillor Howlett 

Councillor Kennedy 
Councillor Lygo (for Councillor Djafari-
Marbini) 

Councillor Munkonge (for Councillor Lloyd-
Shogbesan) 

Councillor Simmons 

Also present (Members) 

Councillor Susan Brown, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Delivery 
Councillor Tom Landell Mills  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Mish Tullar, Corporate Policy, Partnership and Communications Manager 
Tom Bridgman, Executive Director (Development) 
Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer 
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer 
 

Also present  
Lindsay Cane, OXWED Company Secretary 
Kevin Minns, OXWED Executive Director, Nuffield College 

Apologies: 

Councillors Djafari-Marbini and Lloyd-Shogbesan sent apologies. 

Substitutes are shown above. 

 

82. Declarations of interest  

None. 

 

 

9

Agenda Item 6



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

83. Chair's Announcements  

The Chair noted that item7 (Oxpens Redevelopment) would more usually be 
considered by the Companies Scrutiny Panel. The timing of the report did not, however, 
fit with scheduled meetings of the Companies Scrutiny Panel, hence its place on the 
Committee’s agenda. The Committee would however benefit from the presence of all 
members of the Panel given Cllr Munkonge’s presence at this meeting as a substitute 
and the later arrival for the item of Cllr Landell-Mills as a guest of the meeting together 
with the normal presence of Cllrs Fry and Simmons as members of the Committee.  
Given the confidential nature of the appendices to this item, the Committee agreed that 
it should be taken at the end of the meeting. 

84. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 02 February 
2021 as a true and accurate record. 

85. Work Plan and Forward Plan  

The Scrutiny Officer reminded Members that this was likely to be the last meeting of the 
Committee in the present council year.  In anticipation of the new council year the 
Committee agreed to delegate authority to the Scrutiny Officer to prepare a provisional 
workplan for the first quarter for the new Committee. To assist with this he would soon 
be writing to all Councillors and senior officers, seeking suggestions for this provisional 
plan.  

The Committee expressed regret that it had not been possible to consider the imminent 
Cabinet report on the Zero Emission Zone. The Scrutiny Officer explained that this was 
largely the result of the limited capacity of the Committee, combined with the 
sometimes unpredictable timing of items appearing and moving on the Forward Plan 
and the associated difficulty of lining up items and guest speakers at relatively short 
notice.  

Members of the Committee raised the matter of the Climate Emergency Review Group, 
the draft Cabinet response to which was later on the agenda. It was suggested that 
consideration of it should be delayed until the Cabinet response had been confirmed 
and that it should, rather, be a priority for the new council year.  On being put to the 
vote the suggestion was agreed and that the item should be deferred. 

86. Council Business Plan 2021-22 and Business Plan 2020-21 
update  

Councillor Susan Brown, Leader of the Council, introduced the report. The last 12 
months had been most unusual and, as a result, the focus had been on producing a 
plan which both met the Council’s objectives as well as meeting the atypical needs 
faced by the City as it emerged from the pandemic. Members and officers across the 
Cou
[...]
rs listed 
were, this was probably not appropriate (which was not to undervalue the important  
work of that group).  

The plan made reference to social prescribing. This was something which the Council 
had the opportunity to influence through its work with other Districts and the County 
through the Health & Wellbeing Board and Health Improvement Board as well as 
through the Leader’s engagement with, for example, the Director of Public Health and 

11



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

other leaders. Councillor Brown was hopeful that emergence from the pandemic would 
see greater levels of co-operation between the health service and local government to 
tackle endemic health inequalities.  

The plan referred to the establishment of an Inclusive Economy Commission in 2022-
24 and it was suggested that there would be merit in bringing this forward to 2021 so as  
to follow  more swiftly on the heels of the  Inclusive Economy  seminar series  run by 
the Council. In response it was explained that a great deal of work was needed to help 
the local economy recover after the pandemic and inclusivity, in the widest sense, 
would be a central element of that throughout. So the reference to 2022 should not be 
taken as an indication that matters of inclusivity would not be addressed until then. The 
date was, rather, a function of the practical reality of the time it would take to address 
all of the matters listed in the plan. 

The Committee made some detailed observations about the proposed indicators 
including, among others: the lack of a social value indicator; the absence of targets for 
some measures; the reference to landlords and working to improve the quality and 
energy efficiency of privately rented homes was lacking a target relating to energy 
efficiency; the target(s) for carbon reduction appeared not to be sufficient to reach the 
Council’s aspiration of zero carbon by 2030. It was agreed that the detailed 
observations abou
[...]
 particular focus on those from minoritised groups 
such as ethnic minorities, those with no recourse to public funds and those who are 
homeless. The review had benefitted from the expertise of a wide range of experts and 
those with lived experience both within and from outside the City. She hoped that the 
report would herald continuing conversations and dialogue about this important matter 
which cut across many areas of Council activity. She concluded by noting that domestic 
abuse was of particular concern at the present time because of unusually strained 
domestic environments imposed by pandemic restrictions.  

The Chair, on behalf of the Committee, thanked Cllr Aziz and all those who had 
contributed to this substantive and valuable report. 

The Committee agreed that the report should be submitted to Cabinet, with a 
recommendation that the Cabinet response should be given at its first meeting following 
the election and delegated agreement to minor changes to Cllr Aziz and the Scrutiny 
Officer.    

89. Dates of future meetings  

Meetings are scheduled as followed: 

Scrutiny Committee 

• 08 April - cancelled 

Standing Panels 

•Finance & Performance: Provisional meeting scheduled for 06 April – now cancelled  

•Companies Scrutiny:  15 March 

•Housing & Homelessness: 04 March 

All meetings start at 6.00 pm. 

 

90. Matters Exempt from Publication  

The Committee passed a resolution, in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 
4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, to exclude the public from the following item on the 
grounds that their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of schedule  12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

 

13



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

91. Oxpens Revelopment  

This matter was considered in confidential session. 

 

 

The meeting started at 
[...]
Operating Principles and Standing Panel 
Arrangements 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To adopt a set of operating principles for the Scrutiny 
Committee for the 2021/22 municipal year, establish standing 
panels and appoint standing panel Chairs. 

Key decision: No 

Scrutiny Lead 
Member: 

Councillor Gant, Chair of the Scrutiny Committee 2020/21 

Corporate Priority: All 

Recommendations: That the Scrutiny Committee resolves to: 

1. Agree the proposed Committee Operating Principles for the 2021/22 municipal 
year, as set out in Appendix 1. 

2. Agree to establish the following standing panels for the 2021/22 municipal year 
with the following remits and timeframes:  

i) Finance and Performance Panel – finance and budgetary issues and 
decisions, annual review of the Council’s budget, quarterly monitoring of 
finance and performance (including performance of the Council’s 
companies);  

ii) Housing and Homelessness Panel – strategic housing and landlord issues 
and decisions, homelessness, housing services performance; 

iii) Companies Scrutiny Panel  - executive decisions made in relation to any 
companies wholly or partly owned by the Council.  

or to agree to consider the establishment of alternative panels at a subsequent 
meeting. 

3. Agree the schedule of meetings as presented within the report. 

4.  Agree the allocation of seats on standing panels to political groups for 2021/22 
(Finance and Performance Panel: 6, Companies Scrutiny Panel: 6, Housing and 
Homelessness Panel: 6, are recommended). 

5. Agree members and appoint Chairs of the Finance and Performance, Housing 
and Homelessness, and Companies Scrutiny Panels or any other 

23

Agenda Item 8



panels as agreed by the Committee. 

6.  Co-opt Tony Buchanan as a Council tenant representative onto the Housing 
Homelessness Panel. 

7.  Agree i) the new means of managing the Scrutiny function’s work plan as in  
Appendices 2a and 2b, ii) the preliminary work plan covering the period to 
August 2021 as detailed in  Appendix 3 and iii) that Committee members will 
send ideas for topics for Scrutiny-commissioned reports to the Scrutiny Officer 
by e mail for consideration at the Committee’s 14 July meeting. 

Appendices  

Appendix 1 

Appendix 2a 

Appendix 2b  

Appendix 3 

Appendix 4 

Draft Scrutiny Committee Operating Principles 

Explanation of draft new means of work planning 

Example priority list 

Preliminary work plan to September 2021 

List of suggested items for Scrutiny-commissioned reports 

Introduction and background  
 

1. At the start of a new administrative year the Scrutiny Committee is asked to re-establish 
the key principles by which the Committee, and its standing panels and review groups, 
will operate. This provides clarity to members, officers and the public about how 
Scrutiny will manage and organise its activities during the year. 
 

2. The Committee is able to delegate responsibility for scrutiny of certain issues to specific 
standing panels, which report back to the Committee with recommendations (where 
time allows). The Committee should consider whether it wishes to re-establish the 
previous standing panel arrangements, or establish different panels. As standing 
panels are established, it is recommended that the number of seats and political make-
up of the panels and membership is agreed, and the Chairs are appointed. 
 

Role of the Scrutiny Committee  

 
3. Scrutiny operates to provide democratic oversight and public assurance that the 

Council is carrying out its business effectively, and a check and balance function to 
ensure that decisions are taken in the best interests of the residents of Oxford. Scrutiny 
carries out research, reviews and hears from independent experts, as well as Council 
officers, making recommendations for service improvement where necessary. One 
focus of the Committee’s work is to hold the Cabinet to account but Scrutiny also 
pursues its own agenda by commissi
[...]
 The council has the following duties: 
 
6.1 To ensure that, in discharging its functions, it has regard to the need to 

safeguard and promote the welfare and well-being of children, young people and 
adults with care and support needs.  

 
6.2 To ensure that other organisations commissioned to provide services on its 

behalf have regard to the need to safeguard and promote the welfare and well-
being of children, young people and adults with care and support needs. 

78

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2005/9/section/1


  Appendix 2 

7 
 

 
6.3 To report any suspected victims of exploitation (slavery or human trafficking) to 

the Secretary of State.  
 

6.4 To provide support for people who are homeless or facing homelessness. 
 

6.5 To make all employees, members and volunteers, aware of their responsibilities 
and how to act in ways that protects them from allegations of abuse. (See 
Appendix 2). 

 
6.6 To have Designated Safeguarding Officers involved in the management and 

oversight of individual cases.  
 

6.7 To provide a senior officer to act as first point of contact in the event of the death 
of child/young person or adult with care and support needs on council premises 
that the organisation may be the first to be aware of and to ensure that there is 
an effective response.  

 
6.8 To share information with relevant agencies. Information sharing protocols are 

covered in section 12.  

7 Interaction with other council policies and external documents  
  
 The following documents support the aims of this policy and should be read 

alongside it: 
 

 Recruitment and Selection Policy  

 Criminal Records Policy  

 Employee Code of conduct  

 Working together to Safeguard Children 

 Safer Recruitment guidelines 

8 Whistle Blowing Policy – page 187Commissioned Services 
 
8.1  Oxford City Council commissions a number of services that support the 

development and promote the wellbeing of children and young people and adults 
with 

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the 
Scrutiny Committee
on Tuesday 8 June 2021 

Committee members present:

	 Councillor Bely-Summers (for Councillor Dunne)
	Councillor Chapman

	Councillor Corais
	Councillor Djafari-Marbini

	Councillor Fry
	Councillor Linda Smith

	Councillor Smowton
	Councillor Thomas

	Councillor Tidball
	Councillor Wade

	Councillor Waite
	Councillor Wolff


Officers present for all or part of the meeting: 

Emma Griffiths, Lawyer

Daniella Granito, Policy and Partnerships Manager; Safeguarding co-ordinator

Laura Jones, Safeguarding Coordinator

Nerys Parry, Housing Strategy & Needs Manager

Emma Gubbins

Elaine Philip, Markets Manager

Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer

John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer

Also present:

Councillor Louise Upton, Cabinet Member for a Safer, Healthier Oxford, Cabinet Member for a Safer, Healthier Oxford
Apologies:

Councillors Dunne sent apologies.
<AI1>

1. Election of Chair for the Council Year 2021-22 

The Committee resolved to elect Cllr Wade as Chair for the Council year 2021/22.

</AI1>

<AI2>

2. Election of Vice Chair for the Council Year 2021-22 

The Committee resolved to elect Cllr Chapman as Vice-Chair for the Council Year 2021/22. 

</AI2>

<AI3>

3. Declarations of interest 

None.

</AI3>

<AI4>

4. Chair's Announcements 

The Chair welcomed Members to the first meeting of the Committee in the new Council year. With its mix of experienced and new Members it would be a powerful Committee which would be well placed to make strong representations. 

</AI4>

<AI5>

5. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 02 March 2021  as a true and accurate record.

</AI5>

<AI6>

6. Work Plan & Forward Plan 

The Committee agreed to note the Forward Plan, leaving discussion of the Work Plan to the following item. 

</AI6>

<AI7>

7. Scrutiny Operating Principles & Standing Panel Arrangements 

The Chair noted that it was proposed to adopt the operating principles which had been used previously and as set out in Appendix One of the report. 

The Scrutiny Officer explained that the number of review groups and standing panels was necessarily constrained. The proposal before the Committee for the three standing panels and two review groups could be amended but only if an increase in one was compensated for by a reduction in the other. 

In relation to the proposed co-option of a tenant to the Housing & Homelessness Panel, it was suggested that there would be merit in a more flexible arrangement for the engagement of the homeless community. It was emphasised that this was not a reflection on the individual proposed but simply a wish to ensure that the Panel benefitted from a wider range of views from that community. The Committee agreed to defer this decision to the Housing and Homelessness Panel. 

The wording of recommendation 3e was in need of clarification. The Scrutiny Officer noted that this wording was drawn from the Constitution and this would be addressed by an amendment to it in due course.

It was noted that the Budget Review Group’s work was particularly intense and demanding and that the previous practice of having a membership of 4 rather than the 6 (as proposed for  the Panels) was likely to be preferable. The Scrutiny Officer said a decision about the arrangements for that group, which was separate from the Finance and Performance Panel, would not have to be made until the Autumn.

In relation to scrutiny of the Council’s companies, new overall governance arrangements for the companies were being developed. In the absence of those details it was agreed that the Committee should proceed with the establishment of its Companies Scrutiny Panel in the usual way. The Scrutiny Officer agreed to bring the matter of the new governance arrangements to the July meeting to give the Committee an opportunity to comment on them if it wished to do so.

The Scrutiny Officer alerted the Committee to two proposed/likely changes to the schedule of meetings: Companies Panel on 21 June was unlikely to go ahead on that day. The Housing & Homelessness Panel on 05 July conflicted with an all Member event and he would liaise with the Chair of that Panel to find an alternative date. 

The Committee agreed to appoint the following as Chairs to the three Panels

· Housing & Homelessness: Cllr Smith 

· Finance & Performance: Cllr Fry

· Companies Scrutiny: Cllr Chapman

The Scrutiny Officer set out the proposal for a more flexible approach to the Committee’s Work Plan which would enable a more responsive approach to variations in the Cabinet Forward Plan. At the heart of the proposal was the prioritisation of anticipated Cabinet reports for Scrutiny consideration. 

It was agreed that that the opportunity to contribute the Committee’s views prior to completion of Cabinet reports (as well as after) would sometimes be valuable. The report going to Cabinet in July on the Electric Vehicle (EV) Strategy was given as an example and the desirability of ensuring that full account was taken of the need of that strategy to embrace the needs of disabled users and lower income families who would have less easy access to charging points outside their homes. The Scrutiny Officer agreed that the Committee could, with reference to the Forward Plan, make such informal contributions to future Cabinet reports if it wished. The Committee agreed that the Scrutiny Officer should pass on the comments raised in relation to the EV strategy. 

The Committee noted the importance of taking proper account of equality and diversity in the Council’s work and that this should be reflected in the Committee’s work programme in a suitable way.  The Scrutiny Officer agreed to follow up the suggestion with Cllr Tidball with a view to bringing a proposal to the following meeting.

In response to the recommendations given in the covering report, the Committee resolved to:

1. Agree the proposed Committee Operating Principles as set out in Appendix 1 but for an amended version to be brought back before the Committee for agreement to elucidate the Committee’s commitment to scrutinising diversity issues at the next meeting 

2.  Agree to establish the following standing panels for the 2021/22 municipal year with the following remits and timeframes: 

i)
Finance and Performance Panel – finance and budgetary issues and decisions, annual review of the Council’s budget, quarterly monitoring of finance and performance); 

ii)
Housing and Homelessness Panel – strategic housing and landlord issues and decisions, homelessness, housing services performance;

iii)
Companies Scrutiny Panel - executive decisions made in relation to any companies wholly or partly owned by the Council but subject the Committee considering a report on any future governance changes of the Companies and possible impacts on Scrutiny. 

3. Agree the schedule of meetings as presented within the report noting the cancellation of the Housing and Homelessness Panel on 05 July and the likely rescheduling of the June Companies Scrutiny Panel. 

Agree the allocation of seats on standing panels to political groups for 2021/22 (Finance and Performance Panel: 6, Companies Scrutiny Panel: 6, Housing and Homelessness Panel: 6, 

4. Agree the appointment of Chairs of the Finance and Performance, Housing and Homelessness, and Companies Scrutiny Panels as indicated above.

5. Agree i) the new means of managing the Scrutiny function’s work plan as in Appendices 2a and 2b, ii) the preliminary work plan covering the period to August 2021 as detailed in Appendix 3 and iii) that Committee members will send ideas for topics for Scrutiny-commissioned reports to the Scrutiny Officer by e mail for consideration at the Committee’s 14 July meeting.
</AI7>

<AI8>

8. Oxford City Council Safeguarding Report 2019/20 

Councillor Louise Upton, Cabinet Member for a Safer Healthy Oxford, introduced the report. As a Council which, through its many and various ways of working, comes into contact with a significant number of vulnerable people, it has a statutory duty to keep them as safe as possible. In order to do that, its safeguarding processes are reviewed annually and that audit is made public. All Councillors will have the opportunity to undertake safeguarding training which makes clear the responsibility of everyone to be an active participant in safeguarding our community and which draws attention to the “My Concern” reporting mechanism. The latest audit draws attention to the particular safeguarding issues and challenges resulting from the pandemic. Safeguarding was a matter in which the Council worked in close partnership with other agencies, notably the County Council, the Police and Health Service, all of which are represented on the Oxfordshire Safeguarding Children Board (OSCB) and the Oxfordshire Safeguarding Adults Board (OSAB). The safeguarding duty should extend beyond just ensuring the basic welfare of our citizens and from beyond their surviving to their thriving. 

Dani Granito, Policy & Partnerships Team Manager, noted that overall responsibility for safeguarding in OCC now lay with the Head of Corporate Strategy. The report drew attention to the safeguarding work delivered via the locality hubs during the pandemic. This included, for example, the provision of 210 laptops to pupils who could not otherwise access remote learning. A continuing national and local concern was that of neglect; the majority of local children on a child protection plan were experiencing neglect in some form. A considerable effort (via external peer review among other things) was being made to see how best to support those young people and prevent them experiencing neglect. All members of the partnership were now required to produce a Neglect Action Plan and a three monthly account of progress with it. 

The OSCB and OSAB required the Council to conduct an annual safeguarding assessment. It was pleasing to note that the most recent assessment had, for the 4th consecutive year, concluded that the Council demonstrated best practice in all 5 subject areas.

The requirement to report “any suspected victims of exploitation (slavery or human trafficking) to the Secretary of State” was of concern to the Committee which sought reassurance that it would not be subverted and used as a means of enforcing immigration controls. Officers emphasised that this reporting requirement fulfilled a statutory obligation and was seen a positive measure, providing a pathway to support. Nonetheless the Committee repeated its wish for the assurance mentioned above. 

Officers confirmed that the many voluntary organisations providing support via the locality hubs were subject to the same safeguarding controls, awareness and training as Council employees. 

Background was given to the Serious Case Review mentioned in the report and the key findings which had emerged from it.

The report celebrated some examples of positive safeguarding outcomes in numerical form. The Committee suggested that those data would be more meaningful if presented in context and  alongside data  giving  the number of occasions when those outcomes were not positive.

The following recommendations were AGREED:

1)
That the Council ensures that the information it shares with the Secretary of State in relation to slavery and human trafficking is consistent with the City’s status as a City of Sanctuary and is not used for immigration enforcement.

2)
That the Council amends for its publicly available version of the Annual Safeguarding Report the section on outcomes for those who use statutory services to provide the contextual data needed to judge the effectiveness of these service interventions rather than the quantity of positive outcomes.

</AI8>

<AI9>

9. Report back on recommendations 

The Scrutiny Officer drew attention to most recent Cabinet responses to previous Scrutiny recommendations.
</AI9>

<AI10>

10. Dates of future meetings 

Meetings are scheduled as followed:

Scrutiny Committee
14 July 2021

03 August 2021

08 September 2021

05 October 2021

02 November 2021

06 December 2021

All meetings start at 6.00 pm.

Standing Panels

Housing & Homelessness: 05 July*; 06 October; 04 November

Finance & Performance: 08 July; 02 August; 06 September; 08 December

Companies: 21 June*; 20 September; 14 December  

*Please note these dates will change.

</AI10>

<AI11>

11. Matters Exempt From Publication 

The Committee passed a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 to exclude the press and the public from the meeting  for the following two items on the grounds that their presence could involve the disclosure of exempt information as described in specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

</AI11>

<AI12>

12. County-Wide Transformation of Rough Sleeping 

This item was discussed in confidential session. 

</AI12>

<AI13>

13. Covered Market Leasing Strategy 

This item was discussed in confidential session. 

</AI13>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 9.20 pm
Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 14 July 2021
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

b) field_title 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX


